Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

256

required pursuant to the agreement. Our exposure to market risk of loss is limited to the market value of the cap. At
December 31, 2005, the market value of this cap was $193,000. Any gain or loss on the value of this contract is
recognized in earnings on a current basis. We have not received any payments under the terms of the contract. During
the year ended December 31, 2005, we recognized $37,500 in other income to reflect the increase in the value of the
contract

Back to Table of Contents
148

Edgar Filing: FIRST COMMUNITY CORP /SC/ - Form S-4/A

257

Through simulation modeling, management monitors the effect that an immediate and sustained change in interest
rates of 100 basis points and 200 basis points up and down will have on net-interest income over the next 12 months.
Based on the many factors and assumptions used in simulating the effect of changes in interest rates, the following
table estimates the hypothetical percentage change in net interest income at December 31, 2005 and 2004 over the
subsequent 12 months.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity

Change in
short-term

interest
rates

Hypothetical
percentage
change in

net interest
income

December 31,
2005 2004

+200bp +
0.74% + 1.56%

+100bp +
0.75% + 0.96%

Flat - -

-100bp -
2.79% - 6.44%

-200bp -
8.30%

-
14.33%

As a result of the size of the investment portfolio that was acquired in the DutchFork merger and the amount and type
of fixed rate longer term investments that were in the portfolio, we emphasized restructuring the portfolio in the fourth
quarter of 2004 and in the first quarter of 2005. The purpose was to shorten the average life of the portfolio and
acquire investments that provided cash flow and/or were adjustable rate instruments. Although this resulted in a
reduction in investment yield, we believe that the restructuring positioned us more appropriately for interest rate